

ITEM: 3.3 (ID # 21251) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, February 28, 2023

FROM : SUPERVISOR KAREN SPIEGEL:

**SUBJECT:** BOS DISTRICT 2: Second District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc, Hazel's Hands, Jurupa Valley Citizens Patrol, SAFE Family Justice Centers, Riverside Downtown Partnership, Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation, and Circle City Rotary Club Foundation. [\$14,300.00 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

<ol> <li>Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc. 3933 Mission Inn Ave Riverside, CA 92501</li> </ol>	\$2,500.00
2. Hazel's Hands Inc. 12672 Limonite Ave., Ste 3E #175 Eastvale, CA 92880	\$1,000.00
<ol> <li>Jurupa Valley Citizens Patrol 7477 Mission Blvd. Jurupa Valley, CA 92509</li> </ol>	\$2,000.000

Continued on page 2

ACTION:Policy, 4/5 Vote Required

Karen S. Spiegel

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	Perez
Date:	February 28, 2023
XC:	COB-Dist. 2, COBcc

**Kimberly Rector** Clerk

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

4.	SAFE Family Justice Centers 28910 Pujol Street Temecula, CA 92590	\$3,000.00
5.	Riverside Downtown Partnership 3666 University Ave., #100 Riverside, CA 92501	\$800.00
6.	Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation 21810 Cactus Avenue Riverside, CA 92518	\$2,500.00
7.	Circle City Rotary Club Foundation PO BOX 1647 Corona, CA 92878	\$2,500.00

**BACKGROUND:** Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- 1. The donation to Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc, (\$2,500.00) will be used for the 2023 Housing Conference. FHCRC assists individuals with foreclosures, homelessness affordable housing shortages, high rental control and lack of funding for housing programs.
- 2. The donation to Hazel's Hands Inc. (\$1,000.00) will be used for My Bedding and My Bag program. The program provides new bedding to newly placed and already placed foster children.
- 3. The donation to Jurupa Valley Citizens Patrol (\$2,000.00) will be used for the Jurupa Valley Station Volunteer Program. It will help fund the purchase of reflective traffic cones, LED Flare lighting and balloon style area lighting and reflective safety vests that will assist the volunteers in all aspects of their services to the communities.
- 4. The donation to SAFE Family Justice Center (\$3,000.00) will be used for their annual gala. SAFE FJC provides comprehensive co-located services that help protect families, seek justice, and promote SAFE future for children, youth, and families who have been affected by violence.
- 5. The donation to Riverside Downtown Partnership (\$800.00) will be used for the Annual Meeting and Awards Ceremony Safety and Security Award.

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- 6. The donation to Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation (\$2,500.00) will be used for the Riverside County Sheriff Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation Awards Banquet. This event recognizes outstanding citizens of Riverside County whose contributions and service have gone above and beyond.
- 7. The donation to Circle City Rotary Club Foundation (\$2,500.00) will be used for the 8<sup>th</sup> Fire & Ice cook off which raises money to support deserving local Corona Charities, which vary each year.